

**State of H.P. and ors. Vs. Bohchali Cooperative Society
and ors.**

RFA No. 64 of 2010

15.09.2023 **Present:** Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Rahul Thakur and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for appellant.

Respondents No. 1 to 7 and 9 to 13 already ex-parte vide order dated 29.06.2016.

Respondents No. 8(a) to 8 (c) already ex-parte, vide order dated 01.08.2022 by Additional Registrar (Judicial).

Since 21.11.2022 opportunities have been afforded to the appellants to take steps for substitution of deceased respondent No. 14, but till date no action has been taken.

Today also, a prayer is made for more time to take steps. The abatement is an automatic legal consequence and due to lapse of time the abatement of appeal as against respondent No. 14 has already taken place.

The appeal is already admitted.

List in due course.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

15th September, 2023
(sushma)